investment prepayments, administered rate account elasticity, and other option risks are considered as well as the uncertainty
surrounding future customer behavior. Because our modeling is limited by the predictive power of historical data and current
assumptions, and because our loan portfolio will be actively managed in the event of a change in interest rates, simulation
results, including those discussed in “—Interest Rate Exposure” immediately below, are not intended as a forecast of the actual
effect of a change in market interest rates on our NII or EVE, or indicative of management’s expectations of actual results in the
event of a fluctuation in market interest rates; however, these results are used to help measure the potential risks related to IRR.

99

Interest Rate Exposure

Based upon the current interest rate environment at September 30, 2024, our simulation model projects our sensitivity
to an instantaneous increase or decrease in interest rates over a one-year period as follows:

TABLE 34—INTEREST RATE SENSITIVITY

(Dollars in millions) Net Interest Income Economic Value of Equity
Change (in Basis Points) in Interest Rates (12-Month Projection) Amount Percent Amount Percent
+ 200 BP $ 44.0  2.9 % $ (623.0)  (8.5) %
+ 100 BP  23.0  1.5  (294.0)  (4.0)
- 100 BP  (20.0)  (1.3)  233.0  3.2
- 200 BP  (49.0)  (3.2)  370.0  5.0

Increase (Decrease)

Both the NII and EVE simulations include assumptions regarding balances, asset prepayment speeds, deposit and
borrowings repricing and runoff and interest rate relationships among balances that management believes to be reasonable for
the various interest rate environments. Differences in actual occurrences from these assumptions may change our market risk
exposure.

See “Table 15 – Maturity Distribution of AFS Securities” that shows the maturities and weighted average yields for
the carrying value of the available for sale securities as of September 30, 2024, and “Table 18 – Interest Rate Sensitivity of